


This 17% solution of EDTA has been buffered to a 
neutral pH. It is an effective chelating agent to assist 
in the instrumentation of root canals and in smear 
layer removal.

For Root Canal Cleaning And Shaping
EDTA solution helps decalcify the dentin in the canal 
wall. This makes it easier to remove dentin with files and 
reamers and helps the dentist enlarge and shape the 
canal for final filling with sealer and gutta percha.

Instructions for use:
1. �Apply EDTA at entrance of canal with pellet or 

pipette, and file and ream canal in conventional 
manner.

2. �Reapply EDTA as necessary until canal is enlarged to 
the desired size.

3. �Rinse canal thoroughly so that all EDTA is removed 

from the canal.
For Smear Layer Removal Prior to Placement 
of Endodontic Posts 
After drilling a root canal for a post, the dentin walls of 
the post preparation are covered with a smear layer of 
dentinal debris. This smear layer can be removed by 
rinsing the cavity with Pulpdent EDTA Solution, 17%.

Instructions for use:
1. Prepare canal to receive a post.
2. �Using a pipette, rinse canal with EDTA and imme-

diately evacuate the EDTA with high suction for 10 
seconds.

3. �Rinse canal with water and remove excess water 
with air and/or paper points.

NOTE: For Dental Use Only
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Français
EDTA, solution à 17%
Pour le nettoyage et la mise en forme des canaux radiculaires 

COMPOSITION
Solution à 17% d’acide d’ethylènedi-amine tétra-acétique, tamponnée 
à PH neutre.  

NETTOYAGE ET MISE EN FORME DES CANAUX RADICULAIRES
Elle est très efficace pour débrider les canaux, chélater et éliminer les 
débris dentinaires lors des traitements endo-canalaires ( alésage, etc 
). Particulièrement recommandée dans les cas difficiles ( canaux très 
courbés, présence de pulpolites ).
Elle facilite l’alésage en décalcifiant la couche superficielle de dentine  
de la paroi interne des canaux radiculaires. Le praticien peut ainsi élim-
iner facilement la dentine lors du passage des limes et des broches : la 
mise en forme se fait plus vite.

MODE D’EMPLOI
1. � �Déposer de la solution d’EDTA à l’entrée des canaux  avec une 

pipette ou une boulette de coton et passer ensuite les limes et les 

broches de manière conventionnelle.
2. � �Redéposer de la solution d’EDTA à 17%, si nécessaire, jusquà la 

mise en forme définitive du ou des canaux.
3.  �Rincer parfaitement le ou les canaux avec de l’eau pour une élimi-

nation complète de l’EDTA.

ELIMINATION DES DEBRIS DENTINAIRES APRES FORAGE D’UN 
EMPLACEMENT POUR TENON RADICULAIRE.
Après le forage d’un emplacement pour tenon radiculaire, les parois 
dentinaires  sont couvertes par une couche de débris dentinaires. Cette 
couche de débris peut être facilement éliminée en rinçant la cavité avec 
la solution d’EDTA à 17%. Le tenon peut être sceller de façon optimal, 
dans un canal parfaitement propre.  

MODE D’EMPLOI
1.  �Forer le canal destiné au tenon radiculaire.
2.  �En utilisant une pipette, rincer le canal crée avec la solution d’EDTA 

à 17% et l’éliminer immédiatement en l’aspirant pendant 10 sec-
ondes.

3.  �Rincer parfaitement le canal avec de l’eau et l’assécher avec un jet 
d’air et des pointes de papier.

Deutsch
EDTA Solution, 17%

Diese 17 %ige EDTA Solution wurde auf einen neutralen pH Wert 
gepuffert. Es ist ein kalziumbindendes Material, welches bei der 
Wurzelkanalaufbereitung und beim Entfernen des Smear layers behilflich ist.

FÜR WURZELKANALREINIGUNG UND -AUFBEREITUNG
Die EDTA Solution hilft das Dentin an den Kanalwänden zu dekalzifi-
zieren. Dadurch ist es leichter das Dentin mit Feilen und Reamern zu 
entfernen und hilft dem Zahnarzt den Kanal vor dem Füllen mit Zement 
und Guttapercha aufzubereiten.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:
1.  �Applizieren Sie EDTA Solution mit einem Pellet oder einer Pipette 

am Kanaleingang und bereiten Sie den Kanal wie gewöhnlich auf.
2.  �Applizieren Sie EDTA wenn nötig sooft bis der Kanal zur gewün-

schten Größe aufbereitet ist.
3.  �Spülen Sie den Kanal gründlich bis die EDTA Solution vollständig 

entfernt ist.

FÜR DAS ENTFERNEN VON SMEAR LAYER VOR DEM  
ZEMENTIEREN VON AUFBAUSTIFTEN
Nach dem Aufbereiten des Wurzelkanals kann der durch die 
Präparation entstandene Smear layer durch spülen des Kanals mit 
Pulpdent EDTA Solution entfernt werden.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:
1.  �Präparieren Sie den Kanal
2.  �Spülen Sie den Kanal mit einer Pipette mit EDTA Solution und sau-

gen Sie die EDTA Solution sofort während 10 Sekunden ab.
3.  �Spülen Sie den Kanal mit Wasser und entfernen Sie das restliche 

Wasser mit Luft und Papierspitzen.



Italiano
EDTA Solution, 17%

Si tratta di una soluzione al 17% con un pH neutro che risulta un ottimo 
legante di calcio o agente chelante, che agevola i trattamenti canalari 
nella fase di rimozione del fango dentinale. 

Preparazione Canalare
EDTA solution facilita la decalcificazione della dentina sulle pareti 
canalari. Questo rende più semplice la procedura di rimozione della 
dentina,  con lime e alesatori, e aiuta il dentista ad allargare e a model-
lare il canale prima dell’otturazione finale con sigillante e guttaperca.

Istruzioni d’uso:
1. �Applicare EDTA all’entrata del canale con un pellet di cotone o con 

una pipetta, quindi procedere a preparare il canale nella maniera 
convenzionale.

2. �Applicare nuovamente EDTA in base alle esigenze fino a che il 
canale non risulti allargato nella misura desiderata. 

3. �Sciacquare abbondantemente in modo che il prodotto venga comple-
tamente eliminato dal canale.

Rimozione Del Fango Dentinale Prima Del Posizionament 
Di Perni Endodontici
Dopo aver preparato un canale radicolare per il posizionamento di un 
perno, le pareti della dentina risultano ricoperte da uno strato di fango 
dentinale costituito da detriti dentinali.
Il fango dentinale può essere rimosso sciacquando la cavità con EDTA 
solution al 17%.

Istruzioni d’uso:
1. Preparare il canale per il posizionamento del perno
2. �Con una pipetta, sciacquare il canale con EDTA aspirando immedi-

atamente e velocemente il prodotto per 10 secondi.
3. �Sciacquare il canale con acqua e rimuovere l’acqua in eccesso con il 

getto d’aria e/o con punte in carta.

Material Safety Data Sheet - 

Identity

Trade Name: EDTA Solution, 17%
Chemical Description: 17 % Ethylenediaminetetraacetic acid 
in aqueous solution
Product Use: Dental chelating agent used to debride root 
canals

Section I

Pulpdent Corporation 	 Phone Numbers

80 Oakland Street	 24 Hour Emergency:  
	 1-800-535-5053

Watertown, MA 02472	 Customer Service Numbers:
USA	 1-800-343-4342/1-617-926-6666

Date Prepared: August 1, 2011

Section II 

Ingredients	 CAS RN
Ethylenediaminetetraacetic acid	 60-00-4

Dot Hazard Classification: Not regulated
Whmis Classification: None
Nfpa Hmis Rating: Health: 0 Flammability: 0  Reactivity: 0

Section III - Physical / Chemical Characteristics

Odor: None	 Specific gravity: 1.00	
pH: 7 ± 0.2 
Appearance: Clear liquid.	 Solubility in water: Soluble
Odor threshold: Not available

Section IV - Fire and Explosion Hazard

Flash point: Not applicable
Flammable limits: Not applicable
Autoignition temperature: Not applicable
Hazardous Combustion Products: Ammonia, nitrogen oxides 
under fire conditions.
Extinguishing Media: Water fog, alcohol foam, CO2 , dry 
chemical
Special Fire Fighting Procedures: Positive pressure, self-
contained  

  breathing apparatus.
Unusual Fire and Exposure Hazards: None

Section V - Reactivity Data

Stability: Stable	  Conditions to avoid: None
Incompatibility: Strong oxidizing agents
Hazardous Decomposition Products: Ammonia, nitrogen 
oxides under  
fire conditions.
Hazardous Polymerization: Will not occur	 Conditions 
to avoid: None

Section VI - Health Hazard Data

Summary of Acute Hazards: Minimal health hazard under nor-
mal conditions of use.

Route of Exposure	 Signs and Symptoms
Inhalation 	 None
Eye contact	 May cause transient irritation.
Skin absorption 	 None
Skin contact 	 Non-irritating
Ingestion: 	 None expected under normal conditions 
of use. 

Summary of Chronic Hazards: None known
Carcinogenicity	 Not carcinogenic in long term animal 
studies.
Teratogenicity	 None known.
Mutagenicity	 None known.
Reproductive toxicity	 None known.

Emergency First Aid Procedures 
Inhalation 	 Not applicable
Eye contact	� Irrigate immediately with water. Seek 

medical care for persistent irritation.
Ingestion 	� For large amounts: Consult physician.
Skin contact 	 Wash off with running water.

Section VII - Precautions for Safe Handling and Use

Handling and Storage Precautions: None needed.
Release or spill: Wear gloves and safety glasses. Pick up 
with absorbent material, such as paper or cloth towels. 
Waste Disposal Method: Follow all government regulations.
Other Precautions: Wash hands after use.

Español
Solutión de EDTA al 17 %
pH Neutro
Facilita la instrumentación de conductos y la remoción de residuos 
dentinarios.

Limpieza e instrumentación:
La solución Edta ayuda a descalcificar la dentina en las paredes del 
conducto. Esto hace que sea más sencillo remover la dentina con 
limas y ensanchadores y facilita la tarea de ensanchar y dar forma al 
conducto para la obturación final con sellante y conos de gutta.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1.  �Aplique EDTA en la entrada del conducto con un algodoncito o 

pipeta, e instrumente el conducto en la forma convencional.
2.  �Reaplique EDTA como sea necesario, hasta que el conducto tenga 

el tamaño deseado.
3. � Lave el conducto abundantemente para remover toda la solución.

Remoción de dentina antes de la colocación de pernos endodón-
ticos:
Después de preparar el conducto para la colocación de un perno, las 
paredes del mismo se encuentran cubiertos por residuos dentinarios. 
Esta fina capa puede ser removida lavando la cavidad con Edta al 17 
% de Pulpdent.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1.  �Prepare el conducto para el perno.
2.  �Utilizando una pipeta, lave el canal con EDTA y evacúela mediante 

alta succión por unos 10 segundos.
3.  �Lave el conducto con agua y retire los excesos de agua con aire 

y/o puntas de papel.
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Section VIII - Control Measures

Respiratory Protection: Not necessary under normal conditions 
of use. 
Ventilation: No special ventilation required under normal condi-
tions of use.
Protective Gloves: Recommended
Eye Protection: Safety glasses are recommended under nor-
mal conditions of use. 
Other Protective Clothing or Equipment: Emergency eye 
wash fountain should be close by and maintained.
Work/Hygienic Practices: Wash hands after use. 

The information presented herein is believed to be factual as 
it has been derived from the works of persons believed to be 
qualified experts. However, nothing contained in this informa-
tion is to be taken as a warranty or representation for which 
Pulpdent Corporation bears legal responsibility. The user 
should review any recommendations in the specific context of 
the intended use to determine whether they are appropriate.
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